Depreciation and amortization   27,496   28,865

EBITDA   42,046   49,846
Transaction and other related expenses (i)   5,816   1,135
Transformation expenses (ii)   5,393   —
Impairment of property and equipment (iii)   —   5,898
Sponsor fees and expenses (iv)   1,343   —
Stock-based compensation (v)   —   2,812

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 54,598  $ 59,691
Adjusted EBITDA Margin   55.6%   54.5%

 (i) In Q2 2018, costs incurred related to the EPC acquisition, primarily consisting of acquisition services expenses to Platinum Equity Advisors, LLC, professional fees and

other expenses. In Q2 2019, costs related to secondary offering expenses incurred by us.
 (ii) One-time costs related to optimizing the expense structure and defining our growth strategy.
 (iii) This represents an impairment charge on fixed assets.
 (iv) Sponsor management fees paid to Platinum Equity Advisors, LLC.
 (v) Non-cash stock based compensation.

7

VERRA MOBILITY CORPORATION

CALCULATION OF PRO FORMA INFORMATION AND ADJUSTED EBITDA RECONCILIATION
(Unaudited)

 Year-to-Date   Year-to-Date   Year-to-Date

  Q2 2018   Pro Forma   Q2 2018   Q2 2019
($ in thousands)  As Reported   HTA  EPC   Consolidated   As Reported
Service revenue  $ 166,050  $ 15,828 $ 2,954  $ 184,832  $ 201,127
Product sales   1,388   —  —   1,388   6,909

Total revenue   167,438   15,828  2,954   186,220   208,036
Cost of service revenue   2,482   —  361   2,843   3,002
Cost of product sales   1,050   —  —   1,050   3,194
Operating expenses   52,481   4,362  810   57,653   61,133
Selling, general and administrative expenses   60,864   12,270  610   73,744   41,416
Depreciation, amortization, and (gain) loss on disposal of assets, net   46,040   398  27   46,465   57,791
Impairment of property and equipment   —   —  —   —   5,898

Total costs and expenses   162,917   17,030  1,808   181,755   172,434
Income (loss) from operations   4,521   (1,202)  1,146   4,465   35,602
Interest expense, net   32,226   33  —   32,259   31,689
Loss on extinguishment of debt   10,151   —  —   10,151   —
Other income, net   (4,059)   —  (6)   (4,065)   (5,552)

Total other expenses (income)   38,318   33  (6)   38,345   26,137
(Loss) income before income tax (benefit) provision   (33,797)   (1,235)  1,152   (33,880)   9,465
Income tax (benefit) provision   (6,844)   10  238   (6,596)   3,054

Net (loss) income  $ (26,953)  $ (1,245) $ 914  $ (27,284)  $ 6,411

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation
Net (loss) income  $ (26,953)  $ (1,245) $ 914  $ (27,284)  $ 6,411

Interest expense, net   32,226   33  —   32,259   31,689
Income tax (benefit) provision   (6,844)   10  238   (6,596)   3,054
Depreciation and amortization   46,047   398  27   46,472   57,804

EBITDA   44,476   (804)  1,179   44,851   98,958
Transaction and other related expenses (i)   23,920   11,467  —   35,387   1,135
Transformation expenses (ii)   7,133   —  —   7,133   —
Impairment of property and equipment (iii)   —   —  —   —   5,898
Loss on extinguishment of debt (iv)   10,151   —  —   10,151   —
Sponsor fees and expenses (v)   2,700   —  —   2,700   —
Stock-based compensation (vi)   —   —  —   —   4,955

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 88,380  $ 10,663 $ 1,179  $ 100,222  $ 110,946
Adjusted EBITDA Margin   52.8%   67.4%  39.9%   53.8%   53.3%

 (i) For the first half of 2018, these represent adjustments to add back deal fees incurred in relation to the Company’s acquisition by Greenlight Acquisition Corporation in

May 2017 and our acquisitions of HTA and EPC. It primarily consists of acquisition services to Platinum Equity Advisors, LLC, professional fees and other expenses.
 (ii) One-time costs related to optimizing the expense structure and defining our growth strategy.
 (iii) This represents an impairment charge on fixed assets.
 (iv) Costs incurred to refinance the Company’s credit facility and term loans. It includes prepayment penalties, the write-off of deferred financing costs, lender fees and third-